
 
 AGENDA 

CODE ENFORCEMENT & APPEALS BOARD HEARING 
 DECEMBER 4, 2025 

5:00 PM 
CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

204 ASH STREET 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

 

 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
    
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
    
3. APPROVAL OF BOARD PROCEDURES 
    
  3.1 Requesting the adoption of Code Enforcement and Appeals Board procedures. 
      
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
    
  4.1 Minutes from the November 6, 2025, hearing are presented for approval. 
      
5. OLD BUSINESS 
    
6. NEW BUSINESS 
    

  
6.1 SUSAN VELTRE, 1401 HIGHLAND DR., CASE 2025-0529.  Violation(s) of the City of Fernandina 

Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Section 42-173 Wrecked or inoperable motor vehicles on private 
property declared a nuisance and prohibited.  Requesting Board determination of the case.   

      

  
6.2 DONNA K. PERKINS, 2673 GREGOR MCGREGOR BLVD., CASE 2025-0630.  Violation(s) of 

the City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Land Development Code 5.01.11 Swimming 
Pools and Pool Enclosures.  Requesting Board determination of the case. 

      

  
6.3 EUGENE T. HOOVER JR., 1717 BEECH ST., CASE 2024-0276.  Violation(s) of the City of 

Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Section 42-173 Wrecked or inoperable motor vehicles on 
private property declared a nuisance and prohibited.  Requesting Board determination of the case.  

      
7. BOARD BUSINESS 
    
8. ADJOURNMENT 
    
 

 
“Quasi-Judicial” signifies that the proceeding must adhere to Quasi-Judicial hearing protocols as outlined by the City Commission’s procedures 
and Florida Statutes.  
 
All members of the public are encouraged to attend and express their views. Individuals who do not speak English 
fluently may request language or sign interpreters at least ten (10) working days before the meeting. Persons with 
disabilities needing accommodation to participate should contact the City Clerk at (904) 310-3115 or TTY/TDD 711 for 
the hearing or speech impaired. 
 



 

 
 

 

For inquiries regarding this matter, please reach out to the Code Enforcement Department at (904) 310-3440. Should any 
individual wish to challenge a decision made by the Code Enforcement & Appeals Board concerning any matter discussed 
during the meeting, they must ensure that a precise record of the proceedings is generated. This record should encompass 
the testimonies and evidence crucial for the appeal process. 
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 AGENDA 

CODE ENFORCEMENT & APPEALS BOARD HEARING 
 NOVEMBER 6, 2025 

5:00 PM 
CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

204 ASH STREET 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
 
ROLL CALL / DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Nicole Kresse 
Bernard Thompson 
Frank Postma 
Mark Finkelstein 
Ralph Stines (Chair) 
 
CITY STAFF PRESENT: 
Cheryl Carfagno (Board Secretary in Training) 
Crystal Rimes (Board Secretary) 
George Wells (Code Enforcement Officer) (Officer Wells) 
Michelle Forstrom (Code Enforcement Director) 
Theresa Prince (City Attorney) 
Walter Sturges (Police Officer) 

    
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 
Michelle Forstrom, Code Enforcement Director for the City of Fernandina Beach, explained interdepartmental 
changes.  Ms. Forstrom introduced new employee, Cheryl Carfagno, the new Board Secretary.  Crystal Rimes is 
now a Code Enforcement Officer. George Wells is retiring at the end of the year.  Ms. Forstrom will be retiring 
in March 2026. 

    
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
    

  

3.1 The minutes from the August 7, 2025, hearing were presented for approval. 
 
Member Kresse asked about the changes made to Section 5.4 of the minutes.  Board Secretary Rimes 
explained that the changes reflect the amended Motion. 
 
A motion was made by Member Postma and seconded by Member Thompson to approve the 
August 7, 2025, Code Enforcement and Appeals Board minutes with no changes.  Motion passed 
with unanimous roll call vote. 
 
Chair Stines asked if there were any changes to the agenda. 
Officer Wells announced that there were no changes to the agenda. 
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City Attorney Teresa Prince explained quasi-judicial procedures. Ms. Prince explained that she represents 
the Board, and not City staff or the applicant. 
 
City Attorney Prince and Chair Stines asked if there were any ex-parte communications.  There were 
none.  
 
Board Secretary Rimes administered the oath to all individuals intending to provide testimony.   

      
4. OLD BUSINESS 
    
5. NEW BUSINESS 
    

  

5.1 DONNA J. MITCHELL LIVING TRUST PURPLE CREEK LLC, 608 N. 14TH STREET, CASE 
2025-0571. Violation(s) of the City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Section 42-117 
Exterior Structure (Maintenance).  Requesting Board determination of the case. 
 
Chair Stines announced the case and the City’s recommendation. Code Enforcement Officer, George 
Wells, began his presentation by submitting all documents and evidence into the record.  Officer Wells 
observed an Exterior Structure violation (42-117), that the majority of the roof of was covered with tarps.  
The property owner, Donna Mitchell received the certified Notice of Violation/ Notice of Hearing 
(NOV/NOH) letter, signed for it on September 6, 2025. Majority of the roof repairs have been made but 
one tarp remains covering two rotten trusses. After multiple inspections, the property remains in violation, 
and no building permits have been obtained. Officer Wells concluded that the condition of the property 
poses a risk of long-term structural damage for multi residents due to the failure to maintain the roof.  
 
On behalf of the City, Officer Wells recommends a motion to be made to find the respondent in violation 
of Code of Ordinances, Section: 42-117, Exterior Structure (Maintenance), giving the owner thirty (30) 
additional days to come into compliance by December 6, 2025.  The City also recommends a motion to 
be made that all administrative fees be paid by the Respondent and a violation fine of $100 per day to 
begin on December 7, 2025, if the property is not in compliance. The City rests. 
 
Chair Stines asked if there were any questions for the Code Enforcement Officer. City Attorney Prince 
asked if the property was a residential structure.  Officer Wells responded that to Code Enforcements 
knowledge, the residents are not the owner of the property.  
 
Mr. Dennis Reily, 56049 Nassau Oaks Drive, Callahan FL, 32011, Property Maintenance Staff for 
Respondent, Donna Mitchelle.  Mr. Reily reported there was damage to the turbines on the roof and those 
have been repaired.  Mr. Reily also found that two rafters on the porch need replacement.  Mr. Reily has 
had communication with the City’s Planning Department inquiring about a repair or demo permit.  30 
days would be sufficient. There are currently four tenants occupying four apartments at this property.  
Mr. Reily announced that the repairs should be within his scope of practice but is aware that there may 
be structural damage and if the owner decides to proceed with repairs, it may require the need for 
engineering reports.  
 
Chair Stines closed the public hearing for Board Discussions.  
 
Regarding the recommended compliance timeframe. The Board discussed being aware of the various 
steps the Respondent may have to take to bring this into compliance. It was recommended to provide a 
reasonable extension, rather than bringing the Respondent back before the Board.   
 
Member Thompson recommended a fine of $50 per day versus $100 per day and stated the Respondent 
seems to want to do the right thing. Member Stines asked if there were other suggestions.  
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A MOTION WAS MADE BY MEMBER KRESSE AND SECONDED BY MEMBER POSTMA 
TO FIND THE RESPONDENT IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 42-117. GRANTING AN 
ADDITIONAL SIXTY (60) DAYS, UNTIL JANUARY 6, 2026, TO BRING THE PROPERTY 
INTO COMPLIANCE.  ASSESS ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AND A FINE OF $50 PER DAY TO 
BEGIN JANUARY 7, 2026, IF THE PROPERTY IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE.  MOTION 
CARRIED BY UNANIMOUS ROLL CALL VOTE (SUMMARY: YES = 5). 

      
6. BOARD BUSINESS 

 
Chair Stines prompted Board discussion regarding motions and making them uniform.   
 
City Attorney Prince is proposing to adopt a practice for the Code Enforcement and Appeals Board that limits 
time for each agenda item, and those presenting. A draft of the procedures will be presented at the December 2025 
or January 2026 hearing.  
 
Discussion happened about public comments, for items not on the agenda. There is currently not a place on the 
agenda to allow for public comment. Attorney Prince explained that no action could be taken, or relief granted.  

     
7. ADJOURNMENT 5:52 PM 
    

 
“Quasi-Judicial” signifies that the proceeding must adhere to Quasi-Judicial hearing protocols as outlined by the City Commission’s procedures 
and Florida Statutes.  
 
All members of the public are encouraged to attend and express their views. Individuals who do not speak English fluently 
may request language or sign interpreters at least ten (10) working days before the meeting. Persons with disabilities needing 
accommodation to participate should contact the City Clerk at (904) 310-3115 or TTY/TDD 711 for the hearing or speech 
impaired. 
 
For inquiries regarding this matter, please reach out to the Code Enforcement Department at (904) 310-3440. Should any 
individual wish to challenge a decision made by the Code Enforcement & Appeals Board concerning any matter discussed 
during the meeting, they must ensure that a precise record of the proceedings is generated. This record should encompass 
the testimonies and evidence crucial for the appeal process. 
 
 



 

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH    
 

Code Enforcement   

Mailing Address: 204 Ash Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 • Physical Address 516 S 10TH St, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
Email: code@fbfl.org  • www.fbfl.us/code • (904) 310-3440 • TDD/TTY 711 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

STAFF REPORT 
Case 2025-0529 

City of Fernandina Beach Code Enforcement & Appeals Board 
December 4, 2025 

 
Violation Information 
 
Owner Suzan Veltre 

1401 Highland Dr. 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 
 

Violation City of Fernandina Beach – Code of Ordinances,  
Section: 42-173 Wrecked or inoperable motor vehicles on private 
property declared a nuisance and prohibited 
 
 

Location: 1401 Highland Dr., Fernandina Beach, FL 32034  
 
Summary and Background Information    
 
July 22, 2025 – During the first inspection, I observed three (3) inoperable Ford Broncos located 
in the front yard of the property. The vehicles had flat tires and were surrounded by overgrown 
vegetation. I provided the respondent 30 days to achieve compliance and recorded photographs. 
Both George Wells and I spoke with the property owner, Ms. Suzan Veltre. She stated the vehicles 
hold sentimental value. We explained corrective action options, including inflating the tires, 
maintaining the grass around the vehicles, and ensuring each vehicle has a current tag and 
registration, as required by code.  
 
August 26, 2025 – A second inspection was conducted. The property remained in violation. 
 
October 6, 2025 – Code Enforcement issued and mailed a certified Notice of Violation/Notice of 
Hearing (NOV/NOH), providing 14 days for compliance, on or before October 20, 2025. 
 
October 17, 2025 – The office received the signed green return receipt card, confirming proper 
service. 
 
October 20, 2025 – Ms. Veltre contacted the office to provide an update. She stated they are 
having difficulty purchasing the required tires and need a total of 12 tires for the three Broncos. I 
explained the inspection process following issuance of the NOV/NOH, including the scheduled 
reinspection on October 21 and a final review approximately one week prior to the hearing. She 
also indicated they are trying to determine where they could store the vehicles. 
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Code Enforcement   
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October 21, 2025 – The NOV/NOH inspection was completed. The property remained in 
violation. 
 
November 24, 2025 – Ms. Veltre called the office advising her partner is now available to help 
address the violations. She stated they would attempt to resolve the matter before the hearing 
and requested to speak further with an officer. 
 
November 25, 2025 – A pre-agenda inspection was conducted. The property remained in 
violation. I spoke with the respondent by phone and explained that there was still time to bring 
the property into compliance prior to the hearing. 
 
 
Conclusion. 
The property has remained in violation of Section 42-173 despite multiple notices, extended 
opportunities for compliance, and ongoing communication with the property owner. The 
respondent has demonstrated willingness to comply but has not yet taken the necessary steps to 
correct the violations. As of the most recent inspection on November 25, 2025, the three 
inoperable vehicles are still present and remain noncompliant. 
 
Recommendation.  
The City recommends a motion to be made to find the respondent in violation of Code of 
Ordinances, Section 42-173, giving the owner 10 additional days to come into compliance by 
December 14, 2025. The City recommends a motion to be made that all administration fees be 
paid by the Respondent and a fine of $50 per day per violation to begin on December 15, 2025. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 
 
Crystal Rimes 
Code Enforcement Officer  



CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH                    Crystal  Rimes
____________________________________________________________

Code Enforcement Department               Code Enforcement Officer

(904) 310-3440                                              (904) 310-3442

STAFF PERSONNEL OR ITEMS

# OF 
UNITS OR 

HOURS

PRICE OR 
RATE PER 

HOUR TOTAL
Michelle Forstrom, Code Enforcement Director 1 $44.99 $44.99
George Wells, Code Enforcement Officer 2 $34.06 $68.12
Crystal Rimes, Code Enforcement Officer 3 $29.61 $88.83
Cheryl Carfagno, Administrative Coordinator/Board Secretary 1 $27.03 $27.03

1 $23.50 $23.50

Certified letters mailed 1 $10.44 $10.44
First Class letters mailed 1 $0.74 $0.74

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEES DUE $263.65

Mailing Address: 204 Ash Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 · Physical Address: 516 S. 10th Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

(904) 310-3440 · TDD/TTY 711 · www.fbfl.us/Code

Equal Opportunity Employer

1401 HIGHLAND DR.

AS OF 12/04/25 

CODE CASE  #2025-0529

**TOTAL AMOUNT DUE MUST BE PAID IN FULL TO CLOSE THIS CASE AND AVOID A LIEN ON THIS PROPERTY**

Record Findings of Facts with the Clerk of Circuit 
Court of Nassau County

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES INCURRED FROM
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STAFF REPORT 
Case 2025-0630 

City of Fernandina Beach Code Enforcement & Appeals Board 
December 4, 2025 

 
Violation Information 
 
Owner Donna K. Perkins 

2673 Gregor McGregor Blvd 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 
 

Violation City of Fernandina Beach, Land Development Code 
Chapter: 5.01.11 Swimming Pools and Pool Enclosures  
 

Location: 2673 Gregor McGregor Blvd., Fernandina Beach, FL 32034  
 
Summary and Background Information    
 
November 3, 2025 – Initial inspection revealed an unsecured pool with the temporary barrier 
down, creating a safety hazard. Homeowner was not present. Photos documented. 
 
November 6, 2025 – Notice of Violation/ Notice of Hearing was issued and hand-delivered to 
Ms. Donna Perkins, who acknowledged receipt.  
Required: 

• Within 24 hours: Secure temporary fencing. 
• Within 27 days: Obtain permits and install a permanent pool enclosure per LDC 5.01.11 

and  
• An affidavit of service was completed, and a hearing date was set for December 4, 2025. 

 
November 7, 2025 – 24-hour compliance inspection failed; pool remained unsecured. 
 
November 25, 2025 – Pre-agenda inspection showed temporary fencing in place, but no 
progress toward permanent enclosure; property remains in violation. No permit applications 
submitted. 
 
Conclusion. 
The initial unsecured pool posed an immediate safety hazard. Temporary fencing was later 
secured, but the required permanent barrier has not been addressed. Proper notice and sufficient 
time were provided; violation remains unresolved. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:code@fbfl.org
http://www.fbfl.us/code
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Code Enforcement   
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Recommendation.  
The City recommends a motion to be made to find the respondent in violation of Land 
Development Code Chapter 5.01.11 giving the owner 30 additional days to come into compliance 
by January 4, 2026.  The City recommends a motion to be made that all administration fees be 
paid by the Respondent and a fine of $200 per day to begin on January 5, 2026. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Crystal N. Rimes 
Code Enforcement Officer  

mailto:code@fbfl.org
http://www.fbfl.us/code


CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH                    Crystal  Rimes
____________________________________________________________
Code Enforcement Department               Code Enforcement Officer
(904) 310-3440                                              (904) 310-3442

STAFF PERSONNEL OR ITEMS

# OF 
UNITS OR 

HOURS

PRICE OR 
RATE PER 

HOUR TOTAL
Michelle Forstrom, Code Enforcement Director 1 $44.99 $44.99
George Wells, Code Enforcement Officer 1 $34.06 $34.06
Crystal Rimes, Code Enforcement Officer 3 $29.61 $88.83
Cheryl Carfagno, Administrative Coordinator/Board Secretary 1.5 $27.03 $40.55

1 $23.50 $23.50

Certified letters mailed 0 $10.44 $0.00
First Class letters mailed 1 $0.74 $0.74

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEES DUE $232.67

Mailing Address: 204 Ash Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 · Physical Address: 516 S. 10th Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

(904) 310-3440 · TDD/TTY 711 · www.fbfl.us/Code

Equal Opportunity Employer

2673 GREGOR MCGREGOR BLVD.
AS OF  12/04/25 

CODE CASE  #2025-0630

**TOTAL AMOUNT DUE MUST BE PAID IN FULL TO CLOSE THIS CASE AND AVOID A LIEN ON THIS PROPERTY**

Record Findings of Facts with the Clerk of Circuit 
Court of Nassau County

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES INCURRED FROM
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CODE ENFORCEMENT & APPEALS BOARD 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION/NOTICE OF HEARING 

 

 

            

November 6, 2025 
 

 

Case Number: CODE-2025-0630 
 

 

            

Cert. #: 9589 0710 5270 0942 2343 79 
HAND DELIVERED 

 

    

            

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

   

            

DONNA PERKINS  
2673 GREGOR MCGREGOR BLVD 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

 

   

            

PREMISES: 2673 GREGOR MCGREGOR BLVD., FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 
 

   

            

The brief legal description of the real property upon which this violation occurred is: BLOCK A LOT 
19 PIRATES COVE #1 PB 4/6  

 

 

            

The Code Enforcement office of the City of Fernandina Beach is notifying you of alleged violation(s) 
of the City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances and/or the City of Fernandina Beach Land 
Development Code and contends that the following violation(s) exist: 

 

 

            

  

5.01.11 Swimming Pools and Pool Enclosures  

 Due to the immediate health and safety hazard presented 
by the existing unsecured temporary fencing, the pool 
area shall be secured within twenty-four (24) hours of 
receipt of this notice to prevent unauthorized access and 
potential injury. 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Florida Building Code, 
all swimming pools must be enclosed by a permanent 
fence or barrier that meets all applicable safety and 
construction standards. 
 
You are directed to obtain the required permits and 
complete the installation of a permanent, code-compliant 
pool enclosure or fencing within twenty-seven (27) days 

By 11/7/2025 at 
12:00 PM 
 
 
 
 
By 12/3/2025 
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CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH    
 

Code Enforcement   

STAFF REPORT 
Case # 2024-0276 

City of Fernandina Beach Code Enforcement & Appeals Board 
December 4, 2025 

 
Violation Information 
 
Owner Eugene T. Hoover Jr. 

1717 Beech Street 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 
 

Violation City of Fernandina Beach – Code of Ordinances,  
Section: 42-173 Wrecked or inoperable motor vehicles on private 
property declared a nuisance and prohibited.  
 

Location: 1717 Beech Street 
 
Summary and Background Information  
October 15, 2025 - Our department inspected the property to confirm the vehicle in the 
backyard is still in violation of 42-173 with an expired license tag. 
 
October 17, 2025 - Our department mailed a certified NOV/NOH letter to Mr. Hoover giving 
him (30) days to bring the inoperable vehicle into compliance. 
 
November 18, 2025 - Our department conducted a NOV/NOH inspection of the property. The 
vehicle in question is still in violation. 
 
November 25, 2025 - Our department conducted a pre-agenda inspection. The vehicle is still in 
violation.  
 
Recommendation.  
The City recommends a motion to be made to find the respondent in violation of Code of 
Ordinances, Section 42-173 Wrecked or inoperable motor vehicles on private property declared 
a nuisance and prohibited giving the owner fourteen [14] additional days to come into 
compliance by December 28, 2025. The City recommends a motion to be made that all 
administration fees be paid by the Respondent and a fine of $ 50.00 per day per violation to 
begin on December 29, 2025 if not in compliance by December 28, 2025. 

 
George Wells 
Code Enforcement Officer  

mailto:code@fbfl.org
http://www.fbfl.us/code


CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH  George Wells
____________________________________________________________
Code Enforcement Department  Code Enforcement Officer
(904) 310-3440 (904) 310-3442

STAFF PERSONNEL OR ITEMS

# OF 
UNITS OR 

HOURS

PRICE OR 
RATE PER 

HOUR TOTAL
Michelle Forstrom, Code Enforcement Director 1 $44.99 $44.99
George Wells, Code Enforcement Officer 4 $34.06 $136.24
Crystal Rimes, Code Enforcement Officer 2 $29.61 $59.22
Cheryl Carfagno, Administrative Coordinator/Board Secretary 1 $27.03 $27.03

1 $23.50 $23.50

Certified letters mailed 1 $10.44 $10.44
First Class letters mailed 1 $0.74 $0.74

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEES DUE $302.16

Mailing Address: 204 Ash Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 · Physical Address: 516 S. 10th Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

(904) 310-3440 · TDD/TTY 711 · www.fbfl.us/Code

Equal Opportunity Employer

1717 BEECH ST.
AS OF 12/04/25  

CODE CASE  #2024-0276

**TOTAL AMOUNT DUE MUST BE PAID IN FULL TO CLOSE THIS CASE AND AVOID A LIEN ON THIS PROPERTY**

Record Findings of Facts with the Clerk of Circuit 
Court of Nassau County

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES INCURRED FROM
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